
DocuSign Envelope ID: B6FF9DC1-0556·413C-ACA5-FA3F6A579D88 
'•;---......,1"'------­

L 

Amendment #1 for Years 3-4 
To Memorandum of Understanding #00002190 

Between Jefferson County Public Schools and Digital Promise Global (dba Digital Promise) 

Purpose 

This amendment to the MOU for the Verizon Innovative Learning Schools extends the current agreement 
through June 30, 2026. 

A summary of how Digital Promise and Jefferson County Public Schools will work together to create 
innovative learning environments and document the third and fourth years In the program that extends 
through the 2024-2025 and 2025-2026 school years is included below. The following schools will continue 
to participate in the third and fourth years of the program: Highland Middle School and Ramsey Middle 
School. 

The third and fourth years of the Verizon Innovative Learning Schools program will provide much of what 
was provided in the first two years. Please see the summary below including the exceptions. 

In years 3 and 4, Digital Promise will provide: 

• Coach stipend ($25k per school) for Year 3 only; no stipend for Year 4 
• Each device provided through the VILS program will be equipped with a 4G L TE cellular data 

plan of at least 30.GB/month for access to educational resources on the Internet when the user is 
away from school 

• Device gap orders through Fall of Year 4 for increases in student enrollment to ensure that each 
student has a device to use for the fourth year 

• Cases for new devices provided through gap orders 
• Limited device protection coverage for up to 20% of repairs caused by accidental damage, as 

well as MOM and filter licenses (if provided in years 1 and 2) 
• Opportunities to participate in working groups, virtual convenings, and STEM-related events 
• At least one on-site visit to each VILS school per year 
• Access to the VILS Single Sign-On (SSO) dashboard, which the District Points of Contact for 

VILS and coaches/teachers at participating schools must use to access learning experiences, a 
community of practice, and a dedicated website with resources to support professional learning 
and design of classroom activities as well as a help desk to assist with access to these systems 
and device connectivity 

In year 3, Digital Promise will NOT provide: 

• Customized, synchronous professional development 
• Repairs for intentional damage or device failure 
• Replacement devices 

In year 4, Digital Promise will NOT provide: 

• Coach stipends 
• Customized, synchronous professional development 
• Repairs for Intentional damage or device failure 
• Replacement devices 

1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: B6FF9DC1-0556-413C-ACA5-FA3F6A579O88 

In years 3 and 4, Jefferson County Public Schools will provide: 

• VILS Coaches 
o Year 3: a full-time Coach at each VILS school to support the ongoing VILS work. 
o Year 4: A full-time Coach, or a high-functioning Teacher Leader Corps team, at each 

VILS school to support the ongoing VILS work. If the support will be a Teacher Leader 
Corps, a main point of contact is required and a detailed plan is required in the school's 
Sustainability Plan. 

• Documentation for implementation of sustainability plans, policies, and procedures submitted in 
the extension application 

• Continued participation in the research activities led by Digital Premise's Center for Inclusive 
Innovation research and evaluation team, including fall and spring surveys for teachers, coaches, 
and principals, and case study research at schools that volunteer (in the latter case, a separate 
research approval process will be undertaken with the district for case study activities as in 
previous years) 

• Device reports on inventory, including lost, stolen, and broken devices 
• Documented stories of impact 
• Participation from District and IT Leads, School Leaders, Coaches, and School-based IT with 

monthly professional learning opportunities and the VILS community (e.g. Monthly syncs, 
Extension School Calls, National Calls, etc.) 

• Device repairs caused by intentional damage or device failure 
• Replacement devices 

This amendment also updates the existing MOU for the following: 
• Verizon may choose to make 5G services available under the MOU in its sole discretion. Any 5G 

service made available under the MOU requires 5G equipment and 5G coverage. 
• Any references in the MOU to the Verizon Wireless "4G" or "4G L TE" network shall be deemed to 

be references to the "Verizon Wireless mobile network" to permit connectivity to any 5G networks 
provided by Verizon Wireless 

• All references to devices in the MOU shall be deemed to include wireless smartphones, tablets, 
laptops and any other devices provided with connectivity to the Verizon Wireless mobile network 

• End-users, parent(s)/guardian(s) and students are permitted to download any billable or paid 
applications (apps) that are provided by their schools or districts 

Research requirements for years 3 and 4 
In the years 3 and 4, teachers, coaches, and principals in every participating VILS district and school are 
expected to assist Digital Premise's research by completing 15-minute surveys twice per year; and district 
IT and professional learning leads once per year. The goal of the surveys is to explore the extent to which 
the program Is implemented as promised and outcomes are achieved, with all findings shared back with 
the program team confidentially and In the aggregate for their continuous improvement of the program. 
Individual participation In a survey is always voluntary even though schools and districts, as a whole, are 
expected to participate In research. If a school is invited by the research team and agrees to participate 
as a research case study school, the research team will acquire separate research approval through 
district processes. The data collected by the research team will include, but is not limited to, data from 
virtual interviews 1-2 times per year with 3-4 participating teachers, the coach, and the principal at each 
school, in addition to an annual in-person visit that includes 3-4 classroom observations, student focus 
groups with up to 1 O students, shadowing of the coach, and a 5-minute student survey for students 
associated with the participating teachers. 

2 



DocuSlgn Envelope ID: B6FF9DC1-0556-413C-ACA5-FA3F6A579D88 

Contact Information 
Digital Promise Global 
Kathryn Petrillo-Smith 
VP & Chief Operating Officer 
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 935 
Washington, DC 20036 

Jefferson County Public Schools 
Dr. Marty Pollio 
Superintendent 
3332 Newburg Rd 
502-313-2121 
marty. pollio@jefferson. kyschools. us 

Q "w•••~"' 
~!uf~~-$V>\i~ 4/12/2024 I 4:36 PM EDT 

Kathryn Petrillo-Smith Date 
VP & Chief Operating Officer 
Digital Promise 

Signature:(.~- -
WIiiiam Pierce 
Jefferson County Public Schools 
VILS District Lead 

Signature: 1)«)\_~ 
Don Bacon 
Jefferson County Public Schools 
VILS District Secondary Lead 

~;;.?:~ 
Signature: _v ____________ _ 
Marcus Lively 
Jefferson County Public Schools 
VILS District IT Lead 

. vanecraGreen Signature: ,.--..... ;,,, ... ,.,. .. " ,oo' 
Vanessa Green 
Jefferson County Public Schools 
Principal 
Highland Middle School 

Kathenne LaJJuke 
Signature: Katherine LaDuke (Apr 18, 202410:12 EDT) 

Katherine Laduke 
Jefferson County Public Schools 
Principal 
Ramsey Middle School 

Marty Pollio 
Superintendent 
Jefferson County Public Schools 

Date: 'I/,-, /2.o"2.'-I ~ , 

Date: ½/i. 7/1-ol L( 

Date: 'I /17 / )0)'1 

Date: Apr 17, 2024 

Date: Apr 18, 2024 

Date 

3 



HENRWEL-01 DINSERRA 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

~ 4/24/2024 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2AAI~CT 
The Clausen Agency, Inc. j~8,NJo, Ext): (631) 744-1393 I fffc, No):(631) 744-1732 333 Route 25A, Suite 150 
Rocky Point, NY 11778 io"li1lliss: 

INSURER/SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: Twin City Fire Insurance Comoanv 
INSURED INSURER B: Hartford Casualtv Insurance Comoanv 29424 

Teach Upbeat Inc. INSURER c: Underwriters At Lloyd's London 52421 
445 Henry St. Fl 1 INSURERD: 
Brooklyn, NY 11231 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER POLICYEFF POLICY EXP LIMITS LTR INSD WVD IMMIDDNYYYI IMMIDDNYYYI 
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
~ 

~ CLAIMS-MADE OoccuR X 12SBMAD7329 8/21/2023 8/21/2024 DAMAGE TO RENTED 
$ PREMISES /Ea occurrence I 

MED EXP IAnv one oersonl $ 
10,000 

~ 

1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 
~ 

2,000,000 

=i
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

POLICY □ ~r8r □ LOC PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
$ 1,000,000 IEa accident\ 

ANY AUTO 12SBMAD7329 8/21/2023 8/21/2024 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - OWNED - SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY /Per accident\ $ - -

X ~LRTWsoNLY X ~ar~~im.~ tP~OPERTY.S,AMAGE er accident $ 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
~ 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION $ $ 

B WORKERS COMPENSATION IPER I IOTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER 

Y/N 12WECAD7C2U 8/21/2023 8/21/2024 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE □ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
8,1'{~~\;/¼~'j~~rm EXCLUDED? N/A 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 

$ 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT 
C Errors & Omissions ESM0339700126 7/6/2023 7/6/2024 Per Occurence 5,000,000 

C Errors & Omissions ESM0339700126 7/6/2023 7/6/2024 5,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) 
Added Additional insured - Jefferson County Public Schools, written contract required 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Board of Education of Jefferson County THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Attn: Insurance/Real Estate Dept 
3332 Newburg Rd 
Louisville, KY 40218 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~ 
I 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 




